## RESOLUTION #17-22 C

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MAYOR TOM DOLAN, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, TO SIGN AND SUBMIT TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT SANDY CITY'S ANNUAL ACTION PLAN FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018.

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) through the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program provides entitlement communities with funds to help address the needs of low and moderate income residents and to assist in the elimination or prevention of slums or blight; and

WHEREAS, Sandy City qualifies as an "entitlement" community under the CDBG Program and may receive an annual allocation of funding from HUD; and

WHEREAS, in order to receive the CDBG funds, Sandy City must submit a Consolidated Plan to HUD and said application must be signed by the Chief Executive Officer of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Sandy City as follows:

1. Mayor Tom Dolan, serving as Chief Executive Officer of Sandy City, is hereby authorized to sign and submit to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Sandy City's Annual Action Plan for fiscal year 2017-2018;

2. All resolutions or portions thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed;

3. This resolution shall take effect upon passage by the Sandy City Council and recording as required by law.

DATED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

Stephen P. Smith, Chairman Sandy City Council

ATTEST:

City Recorder

RECORDED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2017.